
Film & 
Television 
Music News

“Pam & Tommy” - HULU

‘Pam & Tommy’ music 
supervisor explains hard 
selling Dolly Parton to 
score finale song -- Q&A
[01 Film & TV News] Thomas 
discussed crafting the music for 
“Pam & Tommy” as well as the art 
of convincing musicians to give 
permission to use their songs. This 
interview has been condensed and 
edited for clarity.
GET THE FULL STORY AT KRiSTEN 
LOPEz / iNdiEWiRE
https://mubu.guru/p0Csx

Production library music: 
The story behind the 
sounds of TV, film and 
radio
[01 Film & TV News] Jon Moshier 
introduces us to the often-sam-
pled, highly collectible, funky and 
analog world of 1960s, ’70s and 
’80s production library music from 
Europe.
GET THE FULL STORY AT JON MOSHiER 
/ WdET
https://mubu.guru/pCJXy

Death on the Nile  
— Patrick Doyle

Original Review by Jonathan Broxton

Kenneth Branagh has seemingly moved from 
adapting works by William Shakespeare to 
adapting works by Agatha Christie, and I for 
one am delighted. Death on the Nile is the 
second major cinematic adaptation of Christie’s 
classic whodunit, after the John Guillermin-Peter 
Ustinov version from 1978, and is the second 
of Branagh’s Christie adaptations after Murder 
on the Orient Express in 2017. Branagh himself 
plays the brilliant Belgian detective Hercule 
Poirot, who gets drawn into a mystery while 
travelling in Egypt; a wealthy heiress is mur-
dered by an unknown assailant during a cruise 
down the Nile on a luxury steamer, and many of 
the guests on the boat have grudges against her, 
to the extent that any of them could reasonably 
have been the murderer. It is up to Poirot to un-
mask the killer before the boat returns to Cairo. 
The film is a wonderfully old-fashioned thriller, 
handsomely staged with sweeping vistas and 
gorgeous period production design. It also has a 
tremendous supporting cast, which includes Gal 
Gadot, Armie Hammer, Annette Bening, Emma 
Mackie, Dawn French, Jennifer Saunders, Sophie 
Okonedo, Letitia Wright, and Russell Brand.

Unfortunately, the production seems to have 
been cursed with terrible bad luck. The film 
was shot in 2019 and was originally supposed 
to be released in Christmas of that year, but 
it was pushed back to October 2020 amid 
post-production issues and delayed related to 
the COVID-19 pandemic. Then two of its main 
stars – Armie Hammer and Letitia Wright – 
became the subject of a great deal of negative 
publicity, the content of which can be read in 
great detail elsewhere and which I’m not going 
to go into here. Eventually the film came out in 
February 2022, more than two years later than 
originally anticipated – it was so badly delayed 
that Branagh wrote, shot, released, and received 
Oscar nominations for his next film (Belfast), all 
in the time it took Death on the Nile to come 

out. Critical response to the film has also been 
somewhat lukewarm, so much so that Branagh’s 
planned continuation of the Poirot series is now 
in jeopardy, which is a great shame. I person-
ally love these films, and I would be very sad if 
Branagh made no more of them.

The score for Death on the Nile is by Ken-
neth Branagh’s best and most enduring musical 
collaborator, Patrick Doyle. Their relationship 
now stretches back more than 30 years and 
encompasses such outstanding scores as Henry 
V, Frankenstein, Hamlet, and Much Ado About 
Nothing. As is ever the case, Doyle’s score for 
Death on the Nile is a classy, sophisticated or-
chestral score that combines moments of expan-
sive lyricism for the majestic Egyptian landscape, 
tender romantic writing for the inter-personal 
relationships at the heart of the story, and quite 
a lot of low-key brooding suspense music punc-
tuated by occasional moments of intense action.

Doyle’s score is markedly different from the 
music that Nino Rota wrote for the 1978 Death 
on the Nile, eschewing a lot of the classical 
flamboyance of that score in favor of a more 
intimate sound. Interestingly, especially consid-
ering that Death on the Nile is a direct sequel to 
Murder on the Orient Express, none of Doyle’s 
music from the first film continues on into the 
second film, including the excellent whimsical 
theme Doyle wrote for Poirot himself. As such, 
this Death on the Nile is a clean slate, start from 
scratch, and for me this is the only disappoint-
ing part of the score – I would have loved to 
have heard Doyle expand on his Poirot theme, 
offering new variations for new settings, but for 
whatever reason the choice was made not to do 
that, and so Death on the Nile stands alone in a 
new musical environment.

The three thematic ideas that dominate the 
score are all essentially variations on each 
other. The main theme is a descending two note 
motif for strings that then picks up a number of 
different harmonies, accompanying third notes, 
and instrumental variations, depending on how 
it is being used. It is first heard, with subtlety 
and restraint, in “What About This,” before it 
all explodes into life in the subsequent “The 
Pyramids,” where the main core of strings is 

Film & 
Television 
Music 
Guide ISSUE 68

 11th Street StudioS 387
 Air-edel 62
 AirGiGS 421
 AlvAni tuneS 174
 AlvAni tuneS 296
 BillySullivAnScore.com 30
 BillySullivAnScore.com 429
 Bmi 324
 chAmpion Site + Sound 423
 chArleSton Sound StudioS 387
 cleopAtrA recordS 327
 croSSover entertAinment 389
 cSS muSic 2
 cSS muSic 12
 cSS muSic 175
 dAytripper muSic puBliShinG 297
 downtown muSic puBliShinG  228
 emG licenSinG 298
 emG licenSinG 414
 eric colvin 68
 extASee 424
 FormoSA muSic 162
 FreSh FlAvor 301
 GuilFord Sound 438
 GuilFord Sound 439
 hipGnoSiS SonGS Fund 232
 hipGnoSiS SonGS Fund 480
 hollywood vAultS 125
 humm conSultAncy 441
 hyFi 422
 iceBerG muSic Group 212
 iceBerG muSic Group 307
 in muSic entertAinment 216
 Jc3 mediA muSic 233
 Joe KurASz 84
 JuSt For the record 390
 KAliFilm productionS 69
 KAliFilm productionS 142
 KAliFilm productionS 143
 Key oriGinAl liveStreAmS 427
 KSA mAnAGement 322
 lAhomeS4u 440
 loSt in Sound 330
 michAel welSh productionS 13
 muSic SuperviSor.com 141
 new heiGhtS entertAinment 3
 new world recordS 328
 new world recordS 410
 peer muSic 231
 pen muSic 295
 plAyGround muSic puBliShinG 264
 plAyGround muSic Sync mASterS 329
 plum creAtive conSultinG 436
 reprtoir.com 4
 reprtoir.com 283
 Seven SeAS muSic 142
 SidedoorAcceSS.com 434
 SKywAlKer Sound 405
 SoundS oF indiA 20
 StreAm tune-up 430
 Studio reFerrAl Service 388
 SynchtAnK 155
 SyncSummit.com  108
 the city oF prAGue orcheStrA 319
 the cuttinG room 386
 the dimennA center 407
 trAcKdown 432
 trevAnnA trAcKS 154
 true roAd muSic 176
 ultimAte StudioS, inc. 425
 wArner chAppell prod. muSic 173
 zero Fee muSic 209

AdvertiSinG AGencieS 12 NEWS

cleArAnce compAnieS 20

commerciAl muSic production 30

compoSer AGentS 62

compoSerS 68

conFerenceS & eventS 101 NEWS

educAtionAl reSourceS 108

mArKetplAce 125

muSic contrActorS 137

muSic depArtmentS 141 NEWS

muSic editorS 162

muSic liBrArieS 173

muSic plAcement compAnieS 209

muSic prepArAtion 228

muSic puBliSherS 231

muSic ServiceS 283

muSic SuperviSorS 295 NEWS

orcheStrAS 319

pAyroll ServiceS 322

perForminG riGhtS SocietieS 324

record lABelS 327

recordinG StudioS 386

Score mixerS 405

ScorinG StAGeS 407

trAiler houSeS 410

video GAme compAnieS 414 NEWS

virtuAl reSourceS 421

compAny & lASt nAme index  442

FirSt nAme index 473

contentS 5

Death on the Nile  
— Patrick Doyle 9

Brands and music licensing  
across the metaverse 144

Key takeaways from  
AIM Sync 2022 299

©MUSiC BUSiNESS WATCH, iNC. 213-537-7011 · MUSiCREGiSTRY.COM Film & televiSion muSic Guide #68 · Contents  PAGE 9 OF 480 CREATEd MAY 2022 FOR WEBSiTE FEATUREd ARTiCLE

https://www.musicregistry.com/


Trailer music trends and 
notes after the pandemic
[01 Film & TV News] Trailer music 
research group Trailaurality take us 
through the key trends and de-
velopments in trailer music as we 
continue to emerge from a global 
pandemic.
GET THE FULL STORY AT 
TRAiLAURALiTY
https://mubu.guru/jofmL

Demands by Moonbug 
Entertainment that 
composers hand over 
performing rights 
royalties condemned by 
The Ivors Academy and 
MU
[01 Film & TV News] The ivors 
Academy and Musicians’ Union 
– who represent tens of thou-
sands of musicians, songwriters 
and composers in the UK – have 
condemned the use of a ‘letter of 
direction’ by Moonbug Entertain-
ment to force composers to assign 
the company all revenues from 
performing rights royalties when 
signing a contract with them.
GET THE FULL STORY AT iVORS 
ACAdEMY
https://mubu.guru/Utoti

accompanied by powerful brass counterpoint, 
and exotic flavors for duduk and cymbalom, all 
of which rise to majestic heights as the camera 
swoops around the monoliths in Giza, bring-
ing their scope and majesty to life. The duduk 
mostly carries the theme in the moody and 
atmospheric “A Single Bullet,” while in “Abu 
Simbel,” the theme is given a sense of real pow-
er and menace by an ominous chanting choir, 
as the camera again explores the stone façade 
of the famous temple and its imposing statue of 
Ramses II.

For a lot of the score’s middle section, how-
ever, the main theme morphs into a secondary 
theme relating to the murder plot at the heart 
of the story, and specifically the character of 
Jacqueline de Bellefort, whose lurking presence 
around the periphery of things gives the film its 
dramatic impetus. This Murder Theme shares 
the first two notes with the main theme, but 
then heads off into darker territory once the 
eponymous deaths on the Nile begin in earnest. 
You first hear it in “She’s Back” accompanied by 
subtle choral accents and little chimes, hinting 
at her malevolent and stalker-like presence, and 
then later it features prominently in cues such as 

“Suspects,” “Goodnight Jacks,” “Alibi,” “Someone 
is Dead,” the driving “Inheritance,” and the 
mournful “You Killed Them”. I like how Doyle 
uses the theme in “Suspects,” layering it against 
a dense and chaotic bed of urgent strings 
accompanied by exotic woodwinds. Similarly, 
in “Goodnight Jacks,” the whole thing builds 
up to a tumultuous conclusion for the pivotal 
moment when Jacqueline shooting Simon in the 
knee during a confrontation in the lounge bar; 
to enhance this moment, Doyle layers on the 
tension with col legno violins, incessant rapped 
percussion, and choppy, aggressive cellos. Later, 
parts of “You Killed Them” almost come across 
like horror music, with string stingers and disso-
nances adding to the drama of the moment.

The final element of the score is the love 
theme, which doesn’t focus specifically on 

one person, but instead moves around as the 
different aspects of love and romance between 
different characters are explored: Poirot’s sad 
regrets for his long-dead girlfriend Kather-
ine, Poirot’s endearingly awkward attraction 
to nightclub singer Salome Otterbourne, the 
central love triangle between Simon and Linnet 
and Jacqueline, Poirot’s friend Bouc and his 
love for Salome’s niece and business manager 
Rosalie, and the forbidden relationship between 
the bitter spinster Marie Van Schuyler and her 
‘companion’ Bowers.

In “The Newly Weds” the romance theme 
is dashing and elegant, commenting on the 
seemingly perfect love between Simon and Lin-
net. Later, in “Immortal Longings” the romance 
theme combines with a rich statement of the 
main theme to underscore the unexpectedly 
sensual encounter between Simon and Linnet in 
a hidden alcove high above a pharaoh’s temple 

– only for their make-out session to be rudely in-
terrupted by some falling masonry. “Come With 
Me” arranges the romance theme as a sublime 
duet for acoustic guitar and duduk, and then 
blends this with slow, ethereal references to the 
main theme which are just gorgeous. Then, in 

“Alibi,” the theme turns tragic, a mass of weeping 
cellos, accompanying Simon’s discovery of his 
wife’s tragic death.

Other cues of note include the throbbing 
action intensity of the opening World War I 
flashback “The Trenches,” which occasionally 
has some echoes of the battle music from Henry 
V. “Bourgeois Nightmare” is a piece of period 
fancy, a duet for solo violin and piano which 
accompanies the main players as they check 
into their elegant Nile-side hotel, and illustrates 
their wealth and privilege. “One Last Cork” is 
a romantic piano solo. “One Final Interview” is 
filled with shockingly shrill strings and pound-
ing percussion, which give the shocking and 
unexpected death of one character a sense of 
profound anguish.

The Murder Theme features prominently in 

Film & 
Television 
Music 
Guide ISSUE 68

 11th Street StudioS 387
 Air-edel 62
 AirGiGS 421
 AlvAni tuneS 174
 AlvAni tuneS 296
 BillySullivAnScore.com 30
 BillySullivAnScore.com 429
 Bmi 324
 chAmpion Site + Sound 423
 chArleSton Sound StudioS 387
 cleopAtrA recordS 327
 croSSover entertAinment 389
 cSS muSic 2
 cSS muSic 12
 cSS muSic 175
 dAytripper muSic puBliShinG 297
 downtown muSic puBliShinG  228
 emG licenSinG 298
 emG licenSinG 414
 eric colvin 68
 extASee 424
 FormoSA muSic 162
 FreSh FlAvor 301
 GuilFord Sound 438
 GuilFord Sound 439
 hipGnoSiS SonGS Fund 232
 hipGnoSiS SonGS Fund 480
 hollywood vAultS 125
 humm conSultAncy 441
 hyFi 422
 iceBerG muSic Group 212
 iceBerG muSic Group 307
 in muSic entertAinment 216
 Jc3 mediA muSic 233
 Joe KurASz 84
 JuSt For the record 390
 KAliFilm productionS 69
 KAliFilm productionS 142
 KAliFilm productionS 143
 Key oriGinAl liveStreAmS 427
 KSA mAnAGement 322
 lAhomeS4u 440
 loSt in Sound 330
 michAel welSh productionS 13
 muSic SuperviSor.com 141
 new heiGhtS entertAinment 3
 new world recordS 328
 new world recordS 410
 peer muSic 231
 pen muSic 295
 plAyGround muSic puBliShinG 264
 plAyGround muSic Sync mASterS 329
 plum creAtive conSultinG 436
 reprtoir.com 4
 reprtoir.com 283
 Seven SeAS muSic 142
 SidedoorAcceSS.com 434
 SKywAlKer Sound 405
 SoundS oF indiA 20
 StreAm tune-up 430
 Studio reFerrAl Service 388
 SynchtAnK 155
 SyncSummit.com  108
 the city oF prAGue orcheStrA 319
 the cuttinG room 386
 the dimennA center 407
 trAcKdown 432
 trevAnnA trAcKS 154
 true roAd muSic 176
 ultimAte StudioS, inc. 425
 wArner chAppell prod. muSic 173
 zero Fee muSic 209

AdvertiSinG AGencieS 12 NEWS

cleArAnce compAnieS 20

commerciAl muSic production 30

compoSer AGentS 62

compoSerS 68

conFerenceS & eventS 101 NEWS

educAtionAl reSourceS 108

mArKetplAce 125

muSic contrActorS 137

muSic depArtmentS 141 NEWS

muSic editorS 162

muSic liBrArieS 173

muSic plAcement compAnieS 209

muSic prepArAtion 228

muSic puBliSherS 231

muSic ServiceS 283

muSic SuperviSorS 295 NEWS

orcheStrAS 319

pAyroll ServiceS 322

perForminG riGhtS SocietieS 324

record lABelS 327

recordinG StudioS 386

Score mixerS 405

ScorinG StAGeS 407

trAiler houSeS 410

video GAme compAnieS 414 NEWS

virtuAl reSourceS 421

compAny & lASt nAme index  442

FirSt nAme index 473

contentS 5

Death on the Nile  
— Patrick Doyle 9

Brands and music licensing  
across the metaverse 144

Key takeaways from  
AIM Sync 2022 299

©MUSiC BUSiNESS WATCH, iNC. 213-537-7011 · MUSiCREGiSTRY.COM Film & televiSion muSic Guide #68 · Contents  PAGE 10 OF 480 CREATEd MAY 2022 FOR WEBSiTE FEATUREd ARTiCLE

https://www.musicregistry.com/


`	The Pyramids (2:28)

`	Bourgeois Nightmare (2:00)

`	The Newly Weds (1:31)

`	She’s Back (2:04)

`	A Single Bullet (1:38)

`	Immortal Longings (1:11)

`	Abu Simbel (3:07)

`	Come With Me (3:28)

`	Suspects (2:00)

`	One Last Cork (2:27)

`	Goodnight Jacks (3:40)

`	Alibi (2:24)

`	Someone is Dead (1:37)

`	Inheritance (2:49)

`	You Killed Them (3:39)

`	Let Poirot Work (1:04)

`	One Final Interview (3:13)

`	Was Someone Hurt? (3:03)

`	I Wasn’t Thinking (4:53)

`	I Needed Him (2:39)

`	Perhaps (3:16)

`	The Cost of Love (2:14)

`	Death on the Nile (4:54)

Running Time: 64 minutes 27 seconds
Hollywood Records (2021)

Music composed by Patrick Doyle. Conducted 
by James Shearman. Orchestrations by James 
Shearman. Recorded and mixed by Nick Taylor. 
Edited by Richard Armstrong and Mark Willsher. 
Album produced by Patrick Doyle. ■

For more reviews by Jonathan Broxron, editor of movie 
music UK visit: https://moviemusicuk.us

GETTy

4 ways conscious 
consumers can lead 
social change via music 
licensing
[01 Film & TV News] There’s no 
industry in greater need of social 
disruption and transformation than 
the intersection of music, media 
and technology.
GET THE FULL STORY AT RYAN WiNES / 
MARFMOSET MUSiC
https://mubu.guru/ScABz

the film’s finale, anchoring “Was Someone Hurt,” 
the eerie “I Wasn’t Thinking” where the mystery 
of the Abu Simbel rock collapse is solved, and “I 
Needed Him,” where the main killer is revealed 
in the most dramatic fashion. For the final three 
cues Doyle comes back to the love theme and 
combines it with the main theme. The brood-
ingly stylish “Perhaps” underscores the scene 
where survivors disembark from the Karnak, 
and Poirot shares a hesitant and regretful 
goodbye with Salome Otterbourne. “The Cost 
of Love” is, in many ways, the culmination of 
the entire score, a superbly constructed concert 
suite which addresses the story’s central idea 
with tenderness and a little bit of bittersweet 
resignation; the cost of love, in this instance, is 
death, and many people paid for it with their 
lives. Here, Doyle enlivens the main theme/
love theme combo with expressively romantic 
adornments, mirroring some of the stylistics 
of his earlier, more lyrical works – for me, it’s 
the standout piece of the score. The final cue, 

“Death on the Nile,” is the five minute end cred-
its suite, and is a gorgeous summation of the 
score as a whole, moving elegantly between the 
main theme and the love theme with a boldly 
emotional sweep and full, rich orchestrations.

Overall, from my point of view, Death on 
the Nile is a success, and contains most of 
everything I love about Patrick Doyle’s music – 
the lush and enveloping orchestral tones, the 
moments of eerie mystery and sinister under-
handedness, the period textures, and the subtle 
and appropriate middle-eastern instrumental 
touches to evoke the Egyptian setting of the 
film, all of which lead up to a magnificent and 
emotional finale. It’s clearly not as immediately 
attention-grabbing as some of the things he 
was writing in the 1990s, but there is still plenty 
there for Doyle fans to appreciate.

Track Listing:
`	The Trenches (1:30)

`	What About This? (1:38)
Film & 
Television 
Music 
Guide ISSUE 68

 11th Street StudioS 387
 Air-edel 62
 AirGiGS 421
 AlvAni tuneS 174
 AlvAni tuneS 296
 BillySullivAnScore.com 30
 BillySullivAnScore.com 429
 Bmi 324
 chAmpion Site + Sound 423
 chArleSton Sound StudioS 387
 cleopAtrA recordS 327
 croSSover entertAinment 389
 cSS muSic 2
 cSS muSic 12
 cSS muSic 175
 dAytripper muSic puBliShinG 297
 downtown muSic puBliShinG  228
 emG licenSinG 298
 emG licenSinG 414
 eric colvin 68
 extASee 424
 FormoSA muSic 162
 FreSh FlAvor 301
 GuilFord Sound 438
 GuilFord Sound 439
 hipGnoSiS SonGS Fund 232
 hipGnoSiS SonGS Fund 480
 hollywood vAultS 125
 humm conSultAncy 441
 hyFi 422
 iceBerG muSic Group 212
 iceBerG muSic Group 307
 in muSic entertAinment 216
 Jc3 mediA muSic 233
 Joe KurASz 84
 JuSt For the record 390
 KAliFilm productionS 69
 KAliFilm productionS 142
 KAliFilm productionS 143
 Key oriGinAl liveStreAmS 427
 KSA mAnAGement 322
 lAhomeS4u 440
 loSt in Sound 330
 michAel welSh productionS 13
 muSic SuperviSor.com 141
 new heiGhtS entertAinment 3
 new world recordS 328
 new world recordS 410
 peer muSic 231
 pen muSic 295
 plAyGround muSic puBliShinG 264
 plAyGround muSic Sync mASterS 329
 plum creAtive conSultinG 436
 reprtoir.com 4
 reprtoir.com 283
 Seven SeAS muSic 142
 SidedoorAcceSS.com 434
 SKywAlKer Sound 405
 SoundS oF indiA 20
 StreAm tune-up 430
 Studio reFerrAl Service 388
 SynchtAnK 155
 SyncSummit.com  108
 the city oF prAGue orcheStrA 319
 the cuttinG room 386
 the dimennA center 407
 trAcKdown 432
 trevAnnA trAcKS 154
 true roAd muSic 176
 ultimAte StudioS, inc. 425
 wArner chAppell prod. muSic 173
 zero Fee muSic 209

AdvertiSinG AGencieS 12 NEWS

cleArAnce compAnieS 20

commerciAl muSic production 30

compoSer AGentS 62

compoSerS 68

conFerenceS & eventS 101 NEWS

educAtionAl reSourceS 108

mArKetplAce 125

muSic contrActorS 137

muSic depArtmentS 141 NEWS

muSic editorS 162

muSic liBrArieS 173

muSic plAcement compAnieS 209

muSic prepArAtion 228

muSic puBliSherS 231

muSic ServiceS 283

muSic SuperviSorS 295 NEWS

orcheStrAS 319

pAyroll ServiceS 322

perForminG riGhtS SocietieS 324

record lABelS 327

recordinG StudioS 386

Score mixerS 405

ScorinG StAGeS 407

trAiler houSeS 410

video GAme compAnieS 414 NEWS

virtuAl reSourceS 421

compAny & lASt nAme index  442

FirSt nAme index 473

contentS 5

Death on the Nile  
— Patrick Doyle 9

Brands and music licensing  
across the metaverse 144

Key takeaways from  
AIM Sync 2022 299

©MUSiC BUSiNESS WATCH, iNC. 213-537-7011 · MUSiCREGiSTRY.COM Film & televiSion muSic Guide #68 · Contents  PAGE 11 OF 480 CREATEd MAY 2022 FOR WEBSiTE FEATUREd ARTiCLE

https://moviemusicuk.us/
https://www.musicregistry.com/

